REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

tions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2 Transient currents of up to 100 mA will not cause SCR latch-up.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Linearity Package
Model Range Error (LSB)1 Option2 Branding
AD7910AKS –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 max KS-6 CVA
AD7910ARM –40°C to +85°C ±0.5 max RM-8 CVA
AD7920AKS –40°C to +85°C ±0.75 typ KS-6 CUA
AD7920BKS –40°C to +85°C ±1.5 max KS-6 CUB
AD7920BRM –40°C to +85°C ±1.5 max RM-8 CUB
NOTES
1Linearity Error here refers to integral nonlinearity.
2KS = SC70, RM = MSOP.
REV. 0
AD7910/AD7920
–7–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Mnemonic Function
CS Chip Select. Active low logic input. This input provides the dual function of initiating conversions on the AD7910/
AD7920 and also framing the serial data transfer.
VDD Power Supply Input. The VDD range for the AD7910/AD7920 is from 2.35 V to 5.25 V.
GND Analog Ground. Ground reference point for all circuitry on the AD7910/AD7920. All analog input signals should be
referred to this GND voltage.
VIN Analog Input. Single-ended analog input channel. The input range is 0 to VDD.
SDATA Data Out. Logic output. The conversion result from the AD7910/AD7920 is provided on this output as a serial data
stream. The bits are clocked out on the falling edge of the SCLK input. The data stream from the AD7920 consists
of four leading zeros followed by the 12 bits of conversion data, which is provided MSB first. The data stream from
the AD7910 consists of four leading zeros followed by the 10 bits of conversion data followed by two trailing zeros,
which is also provided MSB first.
SCLK Serial Clock. Logic input. SCLK provides the serial clock for accessing data from the part. This clock input is also
used as the clock source for the AD7910/AD7920 conversion process.
NC No Connect
PIN CONFIGURATION
6-Lead SC70
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
6
5
4
1
2
3
VDD
GND
VIN
CS
SDATA
SCLK
AD7910/
AD7920
8-Lead MSOP
8
7
6
5
1
2
3
4
VDD
SDATA
CS
VIN
GND
SCLK
NCNC
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD7910/
AD7920
NC = NO CONNECT
REV. 0–8–
AD7910/AD7920